TITLE 170 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

LSA Document #22-359 IURC RM # 22-03

RULEMAKING DOCKET

CONTACT INFORMATION: Jeremy Comeau

Assistant General Counsel Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 (317) 232-2102 icomeau@urc.in.gov

Subject Matter: Amends 170 IAC 5-5-1, 170 IAC 5-5-2, 170 IAC 5-5-3, 170 IAC 5-5-4 to make various updates to definitions, to modify the procedural timeline for resolution of excavation damage cases, to require account information on the IURC website, and to require a publicly available penalty schedule from the Underground Plant Protection Advisory Committee.

Adds 170 IAC 5-5-1.1, 170 IAC 5-5-1.2, 170 IAC 5-5-1.3, 170 IAC 5-5-2.1, 170 IAC 5-5-2.2, and 170 IAC 5-5-2.3 to define two full working days in which an operator shall provide location information, to specify the expiration date and time of 811 tickets, to require markings indicating the size and type of underground pipelines and infrastructure, to define methods for notifying excavators under IC 8-1-26-18(k), to define the tolerance zone for round facilities, and to require positive response to excavators.

Rulemaking Action	Date	Information
Rule Development	N/A	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Documents		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-5/
Comments May Be	N/A	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Inspected at This		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-5/
Location		or
		Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
		101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E
		Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Rule CD and Rule		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Signature Page		Office of Attorney General
Rule Development	N/A	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Comments		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-5/
		Moratorium
Request For	11/03/22	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Moratorium Exception		Office of Attorney General
Moratorium Exception	11/22/22	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Granted		Office of Attorney General
	N	otices And Dates
Notice Of Intent	12/14/22	http://www.in.gov/legislative/iac/20221214-IR-
		<u>170220359NIA.xml.html</u>
One-Year Requirement	12/14/23	N/A

	1	LSA # 22-337
Submission Of Fiscal	12/08/22	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Impact Documents:		Office of Attorney General
- Transmittal Email		
- Cost Benefit Analysis		
- Fiscal Impact		
Analysis		
- Small Business		
Impact		
Fiscal Impact	2/24/23	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Approved		Office of Attorney General
Proposed Rule		
Approved At	3/15/23	
Conference		
Authorization To	5/17/23	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Proceed		Office of Attorney General
Economic Impact	5/11/23	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Statement To Small		Office of Attorney General
Business Ombudsman		
Small Business		https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Ombudsman	5/17/23	pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-
Comments		5/iurc-rm-22-03-notices-and-documents/
Newspaper Legal	5/24/2023	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana
Notice of Public		Office of Attorney General
Hearing and Comment		
Period Published		
Economic Impact	5/24/2023	http://iac.iga.in.gov/iac//20230524-IR-
Statement Published		170220359EIA.xml.pdf
Proposed Rule	5/24/2023	http://iac.iga.in.gov/iac//20230524-IR-
Publication		170220359PRA.xml.pdf
Notice Of Public	5/24/2023	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Hearing and Comment		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-
Period Published		5/iurc-rm-22-03-notices-and-documents/
Response to Small	6/20/2023	https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Business Ombudsman		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-
		<u>5/iurc-rm-22-03-notices-and-documents/</u>
		learing and Comments
Deadline For Public	6/23/2023	Submit via email to <u>urccomments@urc.in.gov</u> or by
Comments		mail to:
		General Counsel Beth E. Heline
		Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
		101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E
- 111	5/8 0 /8 5 = =	Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Public Hearing Date	6/20/2023,	PNC Center, 101 W. Washington Street, IURC
And Location	1:30pm	Conference Center, Judicial Courtroom 224,
2 222		Indianapolis, Indiana.
Copy of Webpage on		https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings-
Which IEDC		pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5-
Comments Are Posted		<u>5/rm-22-03-comments/</u>

		LSA # 22-339
Summary of Public Hearing		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
Copies of Public Written Comments		https://www.in.gov/iurc/rulemakings/rulemakings- pending-and-effective/rm-22-03-regarding-170-iac-5- 5/rm-22-03-comments/
Summaries of Written and Oral Public Comments		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
IURC Response to Public Comments		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
		Other Materials
Description Of Relevant Scientific / Technical Findings Related To The Proposed Rule	N/A	Not applicable
		Final Rule
Adoption of Final Rule by Commission	7/26/2023	
List of All Changes From Proposed Rule to Final Rule	None	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
	Inc	orporated Materials
Materials Incorporated By Reference	None	Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
		Docket
Copy of Rulemaking Docket Webpage		Supporting documentation in binder to the Indiana Office of Attorney General
		Final Approvals
Submitted to Indiana Office of Attorney General	Estimated 8/15/2023	
Deadline For Attorney General Action	Estimated 9/29/2023	
Recall Notice, If Applicable	E .: I	
Submitted To Governor	Estimated 9/29/2023	
Deadlines For	Estimated	
Governor's Action (May Be Extended Additional 15 Days)	10/13/2023	
Final Rule Filed with the Publisher	Estimated 10/13/2023	
Final Rule Published In Indiana Register	Estimated 10/18/2023	

Effective Date of Rule	Estimated
(30 Days After	1/5/2024
Publisher Filing Date	
or specified date)	

ADDITIONAL CONTACT: Beth E. Heline

General Counsel
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500E
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-2092
bheline@urc.in.gov